

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA

REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. * †332

ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023

CADWM

* †332    SHRI SANJAY JADHAV

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Command Area Development and Water Management Programme (CADWM) is being implemented in the country particularly in Parbhani Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the current status thereof;

(c) the details of the funds allocated and utilized along with the number of beneficiaries under the said programme during the last five years, State/UT and year-wise;

(d) the details of the works done under the said programme in other districts, tehsils and towns of Maharashtra during the last five years; and

(e) the steps being taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to expedite and expand the works under the said programme?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) to (e) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF STARRED QUESTION

NO. *332 TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 23.03.2023 REGARDING “CADWM”.

(a) Yes, Sir. The Command Area Development and Water Management programme (CADWM) is being implemented in the country, including in parts of Parbhani Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra.

(b) Presently, the CADWM Programme is being implemented pari passu with the prioritized projects of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana - Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (PMKSY-AIBP) under the PMKSY component of Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP) from 2015-16 onwards.

Culturable Command Area (CCA) of 45.08 lakh hectares has been targeted under PMKSY-CADWM programme.

There are 22 PMKSY-CADWM projects in Maharashtra. Lower Dudhna CADWM project benefits the Parbhani Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra. It has been included under CADWM programme with following features:

Target CCA                                                    30,000 ha

Total cost                                                   Rs.145 crore

Central Assistance (CA) component          Rs.72 crore

CA Release (From 2016-17 to 2021-22)     Rs 20 crore

Physical progress in CCA till March 2022   20,500 ha


(c)   Under the PMKSY-CADWM, the year wise details of CA released and expenditure incurred for

the various State/UTs is provided at Annexure-I. Data on beneficiaries is not maintained in the Ministry.

(d)   For the 22 projects of Maharashtra under PMKSY-CADWM, the details of district/tehsils/towns

benefitted as well as physical and financial targets/progress projects of Maharashtra are given in the Annexure-II.

(e) To expedite and expand the works under CADWM Programme, project monitoring is done regularly. This includes-

1. The assessment of progress done through monitoring visits undertaken by CWC field offices (CAD Cells) and by Project Monitoring Unit (PMU) established in the Ministry in respect of PMKSY;

2. Monitoring the progress of projects through online CADWM-Information System portal;

3. Reviewing the implementation of projects through ‘Project Implementation Review Committee (PIRC)’ meetings held periodically; and

4. Reviews of program implementation undertaken in Ministry of Jal Shakti.

***


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *332 TO BE ANSWERED ON

23.03.2023“CADWM”.

State-Wise & Year-wise Central Assistance released and Expenditure incurred under CADWM (PMKSY) Programme during 2016-17 to 2021-22

Rs. in Crore

Sr.

No.

Name of the

State

Central Assistance Expenditure

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
2020-

21

2021-

22
Total 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

2019-

20

2020-

21

2021-

22
Total

1
 Andhra

Pradesh
0.00  0.00  69.18  0.00  0.00  0.00  69.18  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.92  2.10  3.02

2   Assam 0.00  0.00  3.55  0.00  4.00  0.00  7.55  0.00  8.76  13.20  5.89  11.75  6.55  46.15

3   Bihar 12.64  8.76  14.42  0.00  0.00  0.00  35.82  7.85  18.06  17.55  10.38  12.69  4.04  70.57

4  Chhattisgarh 0.00  11.78  9.93  0.00  0.00  0.00  21.71  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

5   Goa 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3.84  0.00  3.84  4.72  7.16  9.09  10.96  4.31  0.00  36.24

6   Gujarat 681.64  690.48  347.04  0.00  0.00  0.00  1719.15  1435.90  1224.73  861.68  60.69  25.29  10.96  3619.25

7
 Jammu &

Kashmir
0.00  0.00  1.70  0.00  1.87  0.00  3.57  0.00  0.00  3.35  0.00  3.16  0.00  6.50

8  Jharkhand 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

9   Karnataka 31.42  15.24  13.49  3.79  11.34  0.00  75.28  38.95  39.76  40.29  17.78  17.38  7.83  161.99

10   Kerala 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2.69  0.00  2.69  1.54  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2.13  3.67

11
 Madhya

Pradesh
77.75  102.79  70.91  0.00  43.32  15.76  310.52  195.20  211.76  120.51  53.41  40.11  27.97  648.96

12   Maharashtra 15.17  32.83  26.09  0.00  46.23  28.88  149.20  12.52  32.82  116.75  66.93  87.16  80.83  397.01

13   Manipur 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2.09  2.09  0.00  19.34  0.00  0.00  15.82  0.00  35.16

14   Orissa 35.28  58.57  3.65  0.00  34.47  0.00  131.96  55.70  103.42  109.37  62.74  23.46  13.97  368.66

15  Punjab 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  18.08  0.00  18.08  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  50.38  50.38

16   Rajasthan 0.00  2.48  7.43  10.22  31.26  61.26  112.65  10.44  12.99  14.85  22.17  21.90  84.46  166.81

17  Telangana 0.00  10.22  26.12  0.00  0.00  0.00  36.34  0.00  0.00  0.00  5.22  0.00  0.00  5.22

18   Uttar Pradesh 0.00  0.00  0.00  150.00  6.00  0.00  156.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.47  0.00  0.47

   TOTAL : 853.90  933.13  593.51  164.01  203.10  107.98  2855.63  1762.82  1678.81  1306.64  316.17  264.42  291.22  5620.07


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *332 TO BE ANSWERED ON

23.03.2023“CADWM”.

Status of CADWM component under PMKSY-HKKP in state of Maharashtra


Sl.

No.

Project Name Districts

Benefitted

Tehsils & Towns Targets Financial Progress

(in Rs Crore)

Physical Progress

(in th ha)

CCA

(th.ha)

Target CA

(Rs. Crore)

Total Cost

(Rs. Crore)

Expenditur

e 2016-22

CA release

2016-22

CCA Progress

2016-22

1 Waghur Jalgaon Jalgaon 17.97 39.13 77.95 53.78 17.02 12.97

2 Bawanthadi (IS) Bhandara Tumsar, Mohadi 2.50 7.41 15.63 4.83 0.52 1.81

3 Lower Dudhna Parbhani,

Jalana

Mantha,

Selu,Jinthur,

Manwat&Parbhani

30.04 72.26 145.49 54.69 19.84 20.50

4 Tillari Sindhudurg Tillarinagar 6.57 13.14 32.43 6.99 1.81 0.89

5 Lower Wardha Wardha Arvi, Deoli and

Hinganghat,

Wardha

61.20 98.85 198.63 75.64 36.02 31.41

6 Lower Panzara Dhule Sakri 6.79 15.74 29.02 13.34 8.64 6.36

7 NandurMadhmesh

warPh-II

Sindhudurg Vaijapur 23.12 49.33 98.50 4.12 0.63 1.96

8 Gosikhurd (NP) Nagpur,

Bhandara,

Chandrapur

Pauni 176.11 354.10 743.73 12.18 12.22 1.62

9 Upper Pen Ganga Nanded,

Hingoli,

Yavatmal

Dharmabad and

Umri

17.29 34.83 69.62 23.15 6.84 7.55

10 Bembla Yavatmal Babulgaon 29.78 64.49 164.44 55.86 18.25 12.01

11 Tarali Satara Patan 13.09 25.26 53.64 23.31 6.15 6.73


12 DhomBalkwadi Pune and

Satara

Bhor, Khandala,

Phaltan

4.05 8.18 21.77 4.95 1.82 1.70

13 Arjuna Ratnagiri Rajapur 5.70 11.19 28.94 24.73 1.60 2.26

14 Upper Kundalika Beed Wadvani 2.80 5.60 14.63 8.74 2.14 2.80

15 Aruna Sindhudurg Vaibhavwadi 5.31 9.60 20.26 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 Krishna Koyana

Lift

Sangli,

Solapur

Kadegaon,

Khanpur, Tasgaon,

Miraj,

Kavthemhankal,

Jath, Sangola,

Mangalwedha

52.82 67.38 132.69 12.82 8.18 5.79

17 Gadnadi Ratnagiri Sangameshwar 3.11 6.10 19.13 0.88 0.30 0.32

18 Sangola Branch

Canal

Solapur Sangola 6.88 13.83 32.45 1.20 1.92 0.15

19 Khadakpurna Buldhana Deolgaonraja,

Chikli,

Sindakhedraja

15.72 31.30 79.42 12.45 5.04 6.69

20 Morna (Gureghar) Satara Patan 4.23 8.16 16.80 3.35 0.28 1.52

21 Lower Pedhi Amravati,

Akola

Bhatukli 10.19 20.50 43.88 0.00 0.00 0.00

22 Kudali Satara Jawali 5.33 10.70 26.76 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 500.60 967.09 2065.79 397.01 149.20 125.04


*****

